RUBEN & ARONSON, LLP

4800 Montgomery Lane • Suite 150 Bethesda, MD 20814 (301) 951-9696 • Facsimile (301) 951-9636 34 6-24-08

May 30, 2008

DELIVERED BY HAND

Hon. William D. Euille Mayor of the City of Alexandria City Hall Alexandria, Virginia 22314

James Hartmann
City Manager
City Hall
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: 900 Prince Street - BAR CASE # 2007-0240

Dear Mayor Euille and Mr. Hartmann:

This firm represents PMA Properties, 900 LLC ("PMA") the owner of 900 Prince Street in Alexandria, Virginia (the "Property") and the holder of a Certificate of Appropriateness that the Old Town Civic Association., Inc., a Virginia nonstock corporation, (the "OTCA") has attempted to appeal to the City Council. We sent you a letter on May 16, 2008, indicating that the appeal by OTCA was improperly filed and the actions of the City of Alexandria, Old and Historic District Board of Architectural Review (the "BAR") relating to the Property failed to conform to applicable law or procedure. We requested that the appeal of the decision of the BAR, case BAR 2007-0240 be determined to have been improperly filed and stricken from the City Council's schedule and the decision of the BAR deemed final. At the very least, if the appeal is not immediately dismissed, then this matter should be deferred from the City Council docket until further procedural and judicial review is completed.

As of this date, PMA has not received any response to the May 16, 2008 letter from your offices, the City Council or the BAR. As our letter indicated that the appeal was invalid, we hereby request a response regarding the legality of the appeal by OTCA, before any premature and potentially prejudicial public hearings on the matter, so that PMA may consider all available legal options, including, but not limited to requesting judicial review of the BAR appeals process. Any public hearing that is held before full and final determination of the procedural issues regarding the decision of the BAR and the appeal thereof would be unfairly prejudicial against PMA's rights and

Mayor William D. Euille May 30, 2008 Page 2

property.

Further, PMA has not received any notice of a public hearing before the City Council regarding an appeal of the decision of the BAR in this matter, as required in Section 11-302(A) of the Alexandria Zoning Ordinance, 1992, as amended (the "Ordinance"). Pursuant to Section 10-107(A)(2) of the Ordinance, no hearing may be held without providing notice to the applicant pursuant to Section 11-302(A). We understand that the next public hearing of the City Council is scheduled for June 14, 2008 and that the appeal to the decision of the BAR may be discussed at this meeting, though PMA has not been formally provided notice of this meeting. Mr. Robert Kaufman, owner of PMA, is unavailable on June 14, 2008, due to a prior commitment that cannot be rescheduled. Therefore, PMA respectfully requests that any public discussion of this matter occur at a later meeting of the City Council for which Mr. Kaufman has received proper notice so that Mr. Kaufman may attend to defend his rights as the owner of the Property.

This letter is sent in furtherance of PMA's rights, all of which are expressly reserved. Please contact our firm to discuss the actions taken by the BAR, the City Council and the City of Alexandria in this matter.

Navilal 7. Bernan

Marshall F. Berman, Esq. (Va. Bar No. 6984)

cc: Jackie M. Henderson, City Clerk & Clerk of Council
Faroll Hamer, Director, Department of Planning and Zoning
Lee Webb, Supervisor, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning
Steve Milone, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning
Ignacio B. Pessoa, City Attorney, City of Alexandria
Robert Kaufman

Law Offices

RUBEN & ARONSON, LLP

4800 Montgomery Lane • Suite 150 Bethesda, MD 20814 (301) 951-9696 • Facsimile (301) 951-9636

May 16, 2008

DELIVERED BY HAND

Hon. William D. Euille Mayor of the City of Alexandria City Hall Alexandria, Virginia 22314

James Hartmann
City Manager
City Hall
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: 900 Prince Street – BAR CASE # 2007-0240

Dear Mayor Euille and Mr. Hartmann:

This firm represents PMA Properties, 900 LLC ("PMA") the owner of 900 Prince Street in Alexandria, Virginia (the "Property") and the holder of a Certificate of Appropriateness that the Old Town Civic Association., Inc., a Virginia nonstock corporation, (the "OTCA") has attempted to appeal to the City Council.

This letter shall notify you as Mayor, the members of the Alexandria City Council, and the City's administration that the actions of the City of Alexandria, Old and Historic District Board of Architectural Review (the "BAR") relating to the Property have in our view failed to conform to applicable law or procedure. As more fully set forth below we hereby request that the appeal of the decision of the BAR, case BAR 2007-0240 be determined to have failed to have been properly filed and stricken from the City Council's schedule and the decision of the BAR deemed final. If the appeal is not immediately dismissed, then this matter should be deferred from the City Council docket until further procedural and judicial review is completed.

The Property was the subject of a BAR hearing on March 5, 2008 to consider PMA's request for approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for painting the previously unpainted masonry building on the Property. The BAR, after months of study, review, restudies, and consideration, voted 3-3, on a motion on the application, that motion failed, and no further motions were made or seconded. The BAR took no action on the application and pursuant to Section 10-104 (F)(1) of the

Mayor William D. Euille May 16, 2008 Page 2

Alexandria Zoning Ordinance, 1992, as amended (the "Ordinance"), the Certificate of Appropriateness was approved. On April 2, 2008, the OTCA filed a Record of Appeal from a decision of the Board of Architectural Review appealing the BAR decision in this case granting the Certificate of Appropriateness. A Copy of the Appeal is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference.

The OTCA has no standing to file an appeal to a BAR decision. Pursuant to Section 10-107 (A) of the Ordinance, a BAR decision can be appealed to the City Council by: 1) the applicant or 2) citizens through a petition signed by at least 25 property owners in the District. The OTCA is neither the applicant nor a property owning citizen of the City of Alexandria. As such, the Record of Appeal is not properly filed by an appropriate party and the City Council is without authority to consider the improperly filed appeal. Any further action taken by the City of Alexandria or the City Council as a result of this appeal is without foundation in law and the appeal should be dismissed with prejudice by the City Council. If the appeal is not dismissed then it must be removed from the City Council docket until a court of competent jurisdiction can rule as to the standing of OTCA to appeal a BAR decision.

A stated basis of the OTCA appeal is that: "The applicant needs to restore the building to its original state and pay a reasonable fine." It is clear from the report of the staff of the BAR and the conclusions of the BAR hearing that abatement of the paint at the Property is impossible. Due to the perforations and indentations in the brick at 900 Prince Street, firms retained by the City of Alexandria and PMA determined that the paint on the Property cannot be adequately removed. Therefore, considering the conclusions of the studies, the BAR and City's own staff that abatement could not satisfactorily be accomplished, the City Council on appeal cannot in good faith require PMA to abate the Property. Further, the City of Alexandria's Historic Preservation Staff of the Department of Planning and Zoning had recommended to the BAR that an appropriate punitive fine for the violation of the Ordinance in this case would be \$100,000.00. It is PMA's belief that a similar recommendation will be made to the City Council. The City of Alexandria is limited by its Charter and Code in its ability to levy civil penalties for the violation of city ordinances. Section 2.06 (c) of the Charter of the City of Alexandria, Virginia (Codified through Ord. No. 4520 enacted Feb. 23, 2008 (Supplement No. 85)) states that, "Unless otherwise authorized by this charter, no civil penalty provided pursuant to subsection (a) shall exceed the sum of \$5,000." Subsection (a) states that the City Council may provide suitable civil penalties for the violation of any city ordinances. The only increased authorization in the Charter relates to civil penalties for demolition of property, which no one contends is the case here. Therefore, the City is limited by this statute to impose a civil penalty no greater than \$5,000. Any attempt to impose a civil penalty greater than \$5,000 exceeds the scope of the City Charter, the City Code, and therefore is void. As no doubt you are both aware, Virginia is a Dillon's Rule State and the State Courts consistently uphold the rule that a municipal corporation, as a political subdivision of the state, possesses only those powers legislatively granted to it and they will invalidate municipal ordinances and render void municipal actions that exceed the scope of powers so granted through enabling legislation. (See Augusta

Mayor William D. Euille May 16, 2008 Page 3

County Board of Supervisors v. Countryside Investment Company, 258 Va. 497, 502-503 (1999); Fairfax County Board of Supervisors v. Horne, 206 Va. 113 at 117). The BAR and the staff of the BAR, in threatening PMA with a fine of \$100,000, 20 times higher than lawful, obviously exceeded its authority. PMA intends to challenge in court any Alexandria municipal authority, including but not limited to the City Council and the BAR, that imposes or threatens to impose a civil penalty greater than \$5,000 in this case.

The BAR carefully considered and studied the situation at the Property, received numerous letters supporting PMA's application and the painting of the building, heard the testimony of several citizens of Alexandria and finally voted and made a final determination to take no action. This decision was appealed by a party with no standing to appeal. The threatened fines and penalties (such as restoring the masonry to its original state) are unlawful and physically impossible. PMA respectfully submits that the appeal of the decision of the BAR is invalid, the decision of the BAR is final and no further action by the City Council is warranted. PMA hereby requests that the City Council dismiss the appeal to the decision of the BAR, or at the very least remove this issue from the docket of the next City Council meeting until this issue is fully and finally decided. Be advised that absent a prompt favorable resolution of the proceedings against the Property, PMA has no choice but to vigorously pursue all actions available at law and in equity. This letter is sent in furtherance of PMA's rights, all of which are expressly reserved. Please contact our firm to discuss the actions taken by the BAR, the City Council and the City of Alexandria in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Marshall F. Berman, Esq.

Alandal F. Berman

(Va. Bar No. 6984)

cc: Jackie M. Henderson, City Clerk & Clerk of Council
Faroll Hamer, Director, Department of Planning and Zoning
Lee Webb, Supervisor, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning
Steve Milone, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning
Ignacio B. Pessoa, City Attorney, City of Alexandria
Robert Kaufman

EXHIBIT A RECORD OF APPEAL 900 PRINCE STREET BAR CASE # 2007-0240



RECORD OF APPEAL

FROM A DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Date Appeal Filed With City Clerk: 4/2/08
B.A.R. Cast 6 2007-0240
Address of Project: 900 Prince St., Alexandria VA
Appellant is: (Check One)
BAR Applicam
(X) Other Parry. State Relationship Old Town Civic Association, Inc.
Address of Appellant: PO Box 1213, Alexandrie V A 22313
Telephone Number: 703-8366402
State Basis of Appeal:
The applicant requested on "after the fast approval" to point a previously unpainted brick structure. The BAR did not require the applicant to restore the mesonry to its original state nor did they fine him for his unsuthorized
painting of the building. The applicant needs to restore the building to its original state and pay a reasonable fine.
Anach additional sheets, if necessary.
•
 A Board of Architectural Review decision may be appealed to City Council either by the B.A.Rht applicant or by 25 or more current of real estate within the effected district who oppose the decision of the Board of Architectural Review. Sample position on rear.
(All appeals must be filed with the City Clark on or before 14 days after the decision of the B.A.RX
¥AU appeals require a 5150,00 filling feo. ★
If an appeal is filed, the decision of the Beard of Architectural Review is stayed pending the City Council decision on the treater. The decision of City Council is lineal subject to the provisions of Sequients 10-107, 10-207 or 10-309 of the Zoning Ordinance.
January Alburtant
President ON TOWN CIVIC ASSOCIATION

Same of the second

We, the understigned owners of rect estate within the Old and Historic Alexaedria District Parker. Gray District [strike out as appropriate] appeal the decision of the Board of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Case #_2007-0240 regarding the property at 900 Prince St., Ala mandria V A 22314 (street obsects).

	√ _{1.}	John Johannen	Signam	Owner of Real Property At: 7215. P. H. St.	
	2	JOHN HYNAM	VER	405 So. Fairfai	• • 57:
	12 -	USAN BRIY	4 30 37	Take you Princes	
18 -	÷ 4. 4	Counsend A. Van Real	- Tomend Was	Par 26 Wolfe ST	-
~(~	5		······································		_
	á _			(_
	7				
	&				•
	9				
	10				-
	!1				-
	12.				-
	13		·		•
	14	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-
	15				-
	16				-
	17				•
	18				•
	12' -				-
	20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-
	21				•
	22. ~				•
	23,		·		•
	2A				•
	25				•

25.

	AI AI AI	We, the undersigned owners of real excess within the Old and Historic Alexandria District/Parker-Gray- District [ctribe ont as appropriate] appeal the decision of the Reard of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Case #_2007-0240 seganting the property at 00 Prince St., A brandria V A 22314 (successions).		
ر ز	I. 2.	Michael B. Adams Styling & Home of Real Property At. Magan W. Lalama Maga & Dean 1/2 S. Union St., All. Magan W. Lalama Maga & Dean 1/2 S. Union St.	xandra exapelvio	
	3.			
	4.			
	5.		•	
	6.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	7.			
	8.			
	9.		•	
	10.	0		
	! }.	1		
	13.			
	13.)		
	14.	4		
		5,		
	16.	6		
		7		
).		
).		
			J.	٠
	-7.			

	We, the maderal grants of real estate within the Old and Historic Alexandria District Surface Grap- Educates [mailto out as appropriate] appeal the desirion of the Board of Architectural Review to the Alexandria Chy Council in B.A.R. Case: 0_2007-0240 regarding the property at 900 Prince St., Ah neadria V A 22314 (prost address).
	David of Thursday Control Owner of Real Property Ar.
CANCEY, LLC	3. Danna Lee Louison of the service who was a service of
j	: SepHADETTE IROY END 310 NOLPEST
	7.
	9.
	12
	14.
	16
	18
	20
	23
	24

13.7

We, the undersigned owners of real estate while the Cit and Historic Alexandris District Parker-Gray District [strike out as appropriate] appeal the decision of the Board of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Carr #_2007-02+0 separting the property of 900 Prince St., Als mandria VA 22314 (street address).

J 1.	MICHAR ZALISHA	ret the	Owner of Real Property At:
12	LISA ZAPLEDEA	Yug Whilease	ALBRANDEIA, VA 22314
3.	',	1 0 0-	
4.			
5.		·	
6.			
7.			
8.			
9.			
10	, 		
11.		···········	
12			
13.			
14			
15			·
16.			
17,			
18.	·		
19.			
20.			
Ż۱.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
23,			
24.			
25.			

We, the undersigned covers of real estate within the Old and Historic Alexandria District Parker-Gray District Istrike out at appropriate] appeal the decision of the Board of Architectual Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Casa #_2007-0240 regarding the property at 900 Prince St., Alexandria VA 22314 (attest address).

	Name	\$ignaces	Owner of Real Property At:	
1. 2.				
3.	Franco Abbrenetti	4	CP 305 South a	Teske hefourSt.
4.				
5.		i		_
6.				
7.		-		-
8.				-
9.	·			-
10.				
		1		-
		. أس		-
- ,				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		i		•
16.	,	i		_
17.				_
18.				• -
19 ,				-
20.				•
				•
				•
				•
				•
25				•

	Jeste Toe	miles	07-0240 regarding the iresa). Owner of Real Property	10 TY
•	12 Eine Baun	7 1000	203 S. Fal	COLUM
٠	13 Amona April	V AKO	115 Kidee 9	7. 72/3
	14 FINDE CON	The Tonday Con	tue 505	inker-
	5.			·
	6.			500 Wolte
	7			. / 1/11/2/11/2/11/11
	ł			ANDIANE
	9			T
	10.			
	!]			
	12,			
· <u> </u>	- 11			
	14			
	15.		ا پيرون الاستان - المستان	
	16			
	21			
				,
	24.			The same of the sa
	67:			

Alexand		ts appropris Council is Ab xandria	BAR.	Case #	2007-03	cant of a	Architece gazzing	mi Review	t to
ı. <i>_C</i>	Name	1917gr Swit	6^5	ignature Page	72		713	Caper	4
•					1				
•									_
					·]				
		•							
					7				
					ł.				
					1				
									_
				·					
									,_
3			 _						
4	أأدب ويوالك والأدوال								

and the grown

We, the undersigned owners of real estate within the Old and Historic Alexandria District/Parker. Gray District [cerike one on on exappropriate] appeal the decision of the Roard of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Cast #_2007-0240 regarding the property at 900 Prince St., Alexandria VA 22314 (after address).

J.	Name :	Signature .	Ownerd	f Real Property At:	
J,2.	Post Heitel	Thefk		17 Michigan	
√3.	Connie Graham	doguni by		7 Richigan C	
J _{/4.}	18t Walsh	CHA MO		ta Michallar	
13.	LONGONOON	- Ale		12 michy	<u> </u>
J, 6.	Dag Elector	CAU. 3		1106 Work	\T.g.
	Consy Cope	Cather	7 Car	المر المعت الم	
R.	by Whitlatch	Suge TH	nitaril	700 Chefwr	1691 .
-,				_	-
10.					-
					•
					•
					•
					-
					•
					-
					•
					•
					-
	*************************************				•
			·	نان ب _{است} ور <u>س م</u> فن سات م ست	•
				<u> </u>	•
25					_

We the undersigned owners of real estate within the Old and Historic Alexandria District Purker-Oray District Jestike one as appropriately appeal the decision of the Board of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Cast #_2007-0240 superly at 900 Prince St., A is wandrie V A 22314 (state address).

1.	Buc C	Retired	BAIGHAMA	Owner of Real Property Ar:
2.		L. Torres	Charles on	209 Dure Source
3.				
4.				
· 5.			·	
6.				كالمستجود والشاكة كالأبر والوالي والمراوي
7.				
8.				
9.				
10				ه مستند سيسين مستند الشائل الرسيسي مستند ما التراسي على
				•
•				•
	_		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
25.				